[Apply for Grant - California Department of Housing and Community - California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program - Not to Exceed \$1,816,418]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing to apply for the California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program from the California Department of Housing and Community, for an amount not to exceed \$1,816,418.

WHEREAS, The State of California (the "State"), Department of Housing and Community Development ("Department") issued a Notice of Funding Availability ("NOFA") dated March 21, 2019, under the California Emergency Solutions and Housing (CESH) Program (Program, or CESH Program); and

WHEREAS, The Applicant is an Administrative Entity designated by the Continuum of Care to administer California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program funds; and

WHEREAS, The Department may approve funding allocations for the CESH Program, subject to the terms and conditions of the NOFA, Program requirements, and the Standard Agreement and other contracts between the Department and CESH grant recipients; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That if Applicant receives a grant of CESH funds from the Department pursuant to the above referenced CESH NOFA, it represents and certifies that it will use all such funds in a manner consistent and in compliance with all applicable state and federal statutes, rules, regulations, and laws, including without limitation all rules and laws regarding the CESH Program, as well as any and all contracts Applicant may have with the Department; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, Applicant is hereby authorized and directed to receive a CESH grant, in an amount not to exceed \$1,816,418 in accordance with all applicable rules and laws; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, Applicant hereby agrees to use the CESH funds for eligible activities as approved by the Department and in accordance with all Program requirements, and other rules and laws, as well as in a manner consistent and in compliance with the Standard Agreement and other contracts between the Applicant and the Department; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, The Director or Deputy Director of the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing are authorized to execute the Standard Agreement and any subsequent amendments or modifications thereto, as well as any other documents which are related to the Program or the CESH grant awarded to Applicant, as the Department may deem appropriate.

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Peskin BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

190574

Date Passed: July 16, 2019

Resolution authorizing the Department of Homelessness and Supportive Housing to apply for the California Emergency Solutions and Housing Program from the California Department of Housing and Community, for an amount not to exceed \$1,816,418.

July 10, 2019 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 16, 2019 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Brown, Fewer, Haney, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani,

Walton and Yee Excused: 1 - Mar

File No. 190574

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/16/2019 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved